
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3863 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2017 

 

HIGH SPEED RAIL TRAINING CENTRE  

 

3863.   SHRI P. NAGARAJAN : 

 

     Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Union Government has decided to set up its first high 

speed rail training centre at Gandhinagar, Gujarat; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the centre is likely to 

be function; 

 

(c) the total number of persons to be trained in the proposed training 

centre; 

 

(d) whether such centre will be set up in other parts of the country; and  

 

(e) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN) 

 

(a) to (e) : As part of the Mumbai Ahmedabad High Speed Railway (MAHSR) 

Project,  it  has  been  decided to set up a Training Institute at Ahmedabad  

….2/…. 



-: 2 :- 

 

 

area/Gujarat State with the technical and financial assistance of 

Government of Japan. The Training Institute is an integral part of the 

project. Memorandum of Cooperation (MOC) between the Government of 

Japan and Government of India signed in December, 2015 envisages 

training of 4000 officials of High Speed Rail. 

 

***** 


